

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTWOYN ANDERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 536-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

SEPTEMBER 27TH, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THIS COURT WILL DECIDE IN <i>SHULAR</i> WHETHER FLA. STAT. § 893.13 IS A “SERIOUS DRUG OFFENSE”	4
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER OFFENSES WITH A RECKLESS <i>MENS REA</i> SATISFIES THE ACCA’S ELEMENTS CLAUSE	5
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Sept. 19, 2019)	1a
Appendix B: Judgment in a Criminal Case (Mar. 11, 2019).....	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	9
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	8, 9
<i>DuPree v. State</i> , 310 So.2d 396 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	8
<i>Green v. State</i> , 315 So.2d 499 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	8
<i>In re Hires</i> , 825 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 552 So.2d 206 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989)	8
<i>LaValley v. State</i> , 633 So.2d 1126 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....	7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	8, 9
<i>Shular v. United States</i> (U.S. No. 18-6662) (cert. granted June 28, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Warden Coleman FCI</i> , 709 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 934 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 868 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017), <i>vacated as moot</i> 870 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2017).....	9, 10

<i>United States v. Burris,</i> 920 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Castleman,</i> 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Fogg,</i> 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Golden,</i> 854 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2017)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Haight,</i> 892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Hammons,</i> 862 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Hodge,</i> 902 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Middleton,</i> 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Moss,</i> 920 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>vacated on rehearing</i> 928 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>United States v. Orona,</i> 923 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Pam,</i> 867 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2017)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Rose,</i> 896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Santiago,</i> No. 16-4194 (3d Cir. 2018) (argument scheduled Oct. 16, 2019).....	6

<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Verwiebe,</i> 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Windley,</i> 864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017)	5, 7
<i>Voisine v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Walker v. United States,</i> 931 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2019)	6
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	5, 8
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	5, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	5, 8
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fla. Stat. § 784.07(2)(c).....	2
Fla. Stat. § 893.13	<i>passim</i>
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>Voisine</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272, U.S. Br., 2016 WL 1238840 (Jan. 19, 2016)	8
